Reserved for stock option exercises   11,041,001   22.1%
Reserved for restricted stock units vesting   112,325   0.2%

Total   50,000,000   100.0%

If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information will be different and those changes could be material.

106

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(in thousands)

Assuming No Redemption
Scenario

Assuming Maximum Redemption
 Scenario

ACAB

 (Historical)
Abpro

 (Historical)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Additional
 Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash  $ 948  $ 1,947  $ (30)  (1) $ 26,787   $ (4,822)  (12)  $ 21,965
   7,030  (2)
   18,600  (4)
   (3,138)  (6)
   (210)  (7)
   1,640  (11)

Accounts receivable   —   53   53   53
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   106   501   (107)  (6)  500   —   500

Total current assets   1,054   2,501   23,785   27,340   (4,822)   22,518
Marketable securities held in trust account   36,466   —   (29,436)  (1)  —   —   —

   (7,030)  (2)
Restricted cash   —   138   —   138   —   138
Property and equipment, net   —   168   —   168   —   168
Right-of-use asset -operating lease   —   1,097   —   1,097   —   1,097
Security deposits   —   66   —   66   —   66
Patents   —   189   —   189   —   189
Note receivable   —   4   —   4   —   4

Total assets  $ 37,520  $ 4,163  $ (12,681)   $ 29,002   $ (4,822)   $ 24,180

LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ (DEFICIT) EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ —   $ 7,419  $ —   $ 7,419   $ —   $ 7,419
Accrued offering costs   5   —   $ —   5   —   5
Excise tax payable   2,765   —   $ 294  (1)  3,059   —   3,059
Accrued expenses   715   1,683  $ —   2,398   —   2,398
Due to Sponsor   —   —   $ 1,640  (11)  1,640   —   1,640
Deferred Revenue   —   12  $ —   12   —   12
Income taxes payable   2,024   —   $ —   2,024   —   2,024
Operating lease liability, current   —   549  $ —   549   —   549
Finance lease liability, current   —   187  $ —   187   —   187

Total current liabilities   5,509   9,850  $ 1,934   17,293   —   17,293
Deferred underwriting fees payable   10,500   —   $ (10,500)  (7)  —   —   —
Operating lease liability, noncurrent   —   601  $ —   601   —   601

Total liabilities   16,009   10,451  $ (8,566)   17,894   —   17,894

107

Table of Contents

Assuming No Redemption

 Scenario
Assuming Maximum Redemption

 Scenario

ACAB

 (Historical)
Abpro

 (Historical)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Additional
 Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Commitments and contingencies
Series A common stock subject to possible redemption   36,569   —   $ (29,436)  (1)  —   —   —

   $ (7,133)  (3)
Convertible Preferred stock
Series F Convertible Preferred Stock   —   9,991  $ (9,991)  (5)  —   —   —
Series E Convertible Preferred Stock   —   29,841  $ (29,841)  (5)  —   —   —
Series D Convertible Preferred Stock   17,622  $ (17,622)  (5)
Series C Convertible Preferred Stock   —   14,949  $ (14,949)  (5)
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock   —   1,401  $ (1,401)  (5)  —   —   —
Series A Redeemable, Convertible Preferred Stock   —   1,795  $ (1,795)  (5)  —   —   —

Total convertible preferred stock   —   75,599  $ (75,599)   —   —   —
Stockholders' (deficit) equity

Series A common stock   1   —   $ 1  (3)  5   —   5
   $ 3  (5)

Series B common stock   —   —   $ —   —   —   —
Common stock   —   9  $ (9)  (8)  —   —   —
Treasury stock   —   (33)  $ 33  (8)  —   —
Additional paid-in-capital   —   19,340  $ 7,132  (3)  112,306   (4,822)  (12)   107,484

   $ 18,600  (4)
   $ 75,596  (5)
   $ (1,395)  (6)
   $ 6,324  (7)
   $ (24)  (8)
   $ (19,064)  (9)
   $ 5,797  (10)

Accumulated (deficit) equity   (15,059)   (101,752)  $ (324)  (1)  (101,752)   —   (101,752)
   $ (1,850)  (6)
   $ 3,966  (7)
   $ 19,064  (9)
   $ (5,797)(10)

Non-controlling interest   —   549  $ —   549   —   549

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (15,058)   (81,887)  $ 108,053   11,108   (4,822)   6,286

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and
stockholders’ (deficit) equity  $ 37,520  $ 4,163  $ (12,681)   $ 29,002  $ (4,822)   $ 24,180

108

Table of Contents

Transaction Accounting Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2023

The transaction accounting adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2023 are as
follows:

(1) In connection with the special meeting of stockholders of ACAB on December 15, 2023, stockholders holding 2,768,301 shares of ACAB
Series A Common Stock issued in the Initial Public Offering of ACAB exercised their right to redeem their shares for a pro rata portion of

[…]

closing of the transaction, including the minimum net tangible asset, minimum available closing cash and payment of transaction costs,
without which anticipated transaction would not close.

The computations of the pro forma net tangible assets under the no redemption and maximum redemption scenarios are as follows:

(in thousands)   Assuming No Redemption
Assuming Maximum

Redemption
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 11,108   $ 6,286
Intangible assets   (1,286)   (1,286)

Proforma net tangible assets   $ 9,822   $ 5,000

110

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Assuming No Redemption

Assuming Maximum
Redemption

ACAB

 (Historical)
Abpro

 (Historical)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Additional
 Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Revenue:
Collaboration revenue   —   52   —   52   —   52
Royalty   —   23   —   23   —   23

Total revenues   —   75   —   75   —   75
Operating expenses

General and administrative   1,273   4,899   —   6,172   —   6,172
Research and development   —   3,108   —   3,108   —   3,108
Transaction costs   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   1,273   8,007   —   9,280   —   9,280
Loss from operations   (1,273)   (7,932)   —   (9,205)   —   (9,205)
Other income (expense)

Interest income   44   60   —   104   —   104
Interest earned on marketable securities

held in Trust Account   5,279   —   (5,279) (1)   —   —   —
Interest and penalties on tax obligations   (128)   —   —   (128)   —   (128)
Interest expense   —   (15)   —   (15)   —   (15)

Total other income (expense), net   5,195   45   (5,279)   (39)   —   (39)
Income (Loss) before provision for income

taxes   3,922   (7,887)   (5,279)   (9,244)   —   (9,244)
Provision for income taxes   (1,094)   —   1,094 (1)   —   —

Net loss  $ 2,828  $ (7,887)   (4,185)  $ (9,244)  $ —   $ (9,244)

Weighted average shares outstanding of
Abpro common stock—basic and diluted   9,351,932

Basic and diluted net loss per share—Abpro
common stock—basic and diluted   $ (0.84)

Weighted average shares outstanding of
Series A common stock   18,477,615   48,014,290   47,561,262

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share,
Series A common stock  $ 0.13   $ (0.19)   $ (0.19)

Weighted average shares outstanding of
Series B common stock   2,967,034

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share,
Series B common stock  $ 0.13

111

Table of Contents

Transaction Accounting Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

The transaction accounting adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023 are as follows:

(1) Reflects an adjustment to eliminate interest income related to the Trust Account, including elimination of the related income tax expenses.

112

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Assuming No Redemption   Assuming Maximum

ACAB

 (Historical)
Abpro

 (Historical)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Additional
 Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Revenue:
Collaboration revenue   —   1,999   —   1,999   —   1,999
Royalty   —   30   —   30   —   30
Total revenues   —   2,029   —   2,029   —   2,029

Operating expenses   —
General and administrative   2,050   8,960   294 (4)   11,304   —   11,304
Research and development   —   9,754   —   9,754   —   9,754
Transaction costs   —   —   5,797 (3)   7,647   —   7,647

   1,850 (2)   —

Total operating expenses   2,050   18,714   7,941   28,705   —   28,705
Loss from operations   (2,050)   (16,685)   (7,941)   (26,676)   —   (26,676)
Other income (expense)

Interest income   2   48   —   50   —   50
Interest earned on marketable securities held

in Trust Account   4,122   —   (4,122) (1)   —   —
Unrealized loss on marketable securities

held in Trust Account   (363)   —   363 (1)   —   —   —
Interest expense   —   (248)   —   (248)   —   (248)

Total other income (expense), net   3,761   (200)   (3,759)   (198)   —   (198)
Income (Loss) before provision for income

taxes   1,711   (16,885)   (11,700)   (26,874)   —   (26,874)
Provision for income taxes   (824)   (330)   824 (1)   (330)   (330)

Net loss  $ 887  $ (17,215)  $ (10,876)  $ (27,204)  $ —   $ (27,204)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Abpro
common stock—basic and diluted   9,311,698

Basic and diluted net loss per share—Abpro
common stock—basic and diluted   $ (1.85)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Series A
common stock   28,438,356   48,014,290   47,561,262

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share,
Series A common stock  $ 0.02   $ (0.57)   $ (0.57)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Series B
common stock   7,449,247

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share,